

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAYERS ASSOCIATIONS OF  
THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,  
THE NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,  
THE WOMEN'S NATIONAL BASKETBALL  
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
SOCCER LEAGUE, AND NATIONAL COLLEGIATE  
PLAYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO

*Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI

ARIANNA M. SCAVETTI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955-8657

atulumello@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. College Athletes Work Extraordinarily Hard At Their Sports At Deep Personal Sacrifice.....	4
II. The NCAA’s Amateurism Rules Harm the Lives of College Athletes .....	9
A. The NCAA’s Amateurism Rules Deprive College Athletes of Educational Opportunities.....	9
B. The NCAA’s Amateurism Rules Deprive College Athletes of Financial Security .....	12
III. The NCAA’s Concept of “Amateurism” Cannot Justify Price Fixing.....	15
A. <i>Board of Regents</i> Does Not Support the NCAA .....	15
B. Amateurism Is An Empty And Arbitrary Rationale.....	16
C. The NCAA Cannot Justify Its Rules By Defining College Sports As a Price- Fixed Product.....	21
D. The NCAA’s Appeal To Its Educational Mission Cannot Justify Price Fixing .....	25
E. The NCAA’s Parade of Horribles Is Unfounded and Contrary to the Trial Record .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	25
<i>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	25
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Profl Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	21, 31
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	2, 31
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. pmb1.....	30
-----------------------	----

### Other Authorities

- 2020-21 NCAA Division I Manual,  
<https://bit.ly/3vcl0Hy>..... 10, 18, 19
- Alex Scarborough, *Bama Boosters Pay Off Saban's Home* (Oct. 27, 2014),  
<https://es.pn/2BSG5MJ> ..... 18
- Andy Staples, *What Has the NCAA—or Anyone—Learned from the College Basketball Black Market's Time on Trial?*, *Sports Illustrated* (May 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/32yR3CJ> ..... 30
- Anthony P. Carnevale et al., *Learning While Earning: The New Normal*, Georgetown Univ. Ctr. for Educ. & the Workforce (2015),  
<https://bit.ly/3szv4sc>..... 12
- Brent Schrotenboer, *Colleges Still Have Millions to Fire Football Coaches Despite Claiming Financial Trouble from Coronavirus*, *USA Today* (Dec. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3uFWcrp>..... 26
- Brian Rosenberg, *How the N.C.A.A. Cheats Student Athletes*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 3, 2017),  
<https://nyti.ms/2xR9VhV> ..... 10
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table B-2 *Average Weekly Hours and Overtime of All Employees on Private Nonfarm Payrolls by Industry Sector, Seasonally Adjusted* (Mar. 5, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/2ZMeJDS>..... 5

Chad W. Pekron, <i>The Professional Student-Athlete: Undermining Amateurism as an Antitrust Defense in NCAA Compensation Challenges</i> , 24 Hamline L. Rev. 24 (2000) .....	21
Charles Robinson, <i>Renegade Miami Football Booster Spells Out Illicit Benefits to Players</i> , Yahoo! Sports (Aug. 16, 2011), <a href="https://yhoo.it/2BC1D0V">https://yhoo.it/2BC1D0V</a> .....	30
Cheri D. Mah et al., <i>Poor Sleep Quality and Insufficient Sleep of a Collegiate Student-Athlete Population</i> , 4 Sleep Health 251 (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2B2xHtR">https://bit.ly/2B2xHtR</a> .....	8
Chris Knoester & B. David Ridpath, <i>Should College Athletes Be Allowed to Be Paid? A Public Opinion Analysis</i> , Soc. of Sport J. 8 (2020) .....	23
Christian Dennie, <i>Amateurism Stifles a Student-Athlete's Dream</i> , 12 Sports Law J. 221 (2005).....	9
Christopher A. Callanan, <i>Advice for the Next Jeremy Bloom: An Elite Athlete's Guide to NCAA Amateurism Regulations</i> , 56 Case Western Reserve L. Rev. 687 (2006) .....	10
Daniel E. Lazaroff, <i>The NCAA in Its Second Century: Defender of Amateurism or Antitrust Recidivist?</i> , 86 Or. L. Rev. 329 (2007).....	16

- Daniel Libit & Michael McCann, *Pro-NCAA Athletes Petitioning SCOTUS Struggle to Stay on Message*, Sportico (Mar. 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2NPbhX4> ..... 13
- David A. Grenardo, *The Continued Exploitation of the College Athlete: Confessions of a Former College Athlete Turned Law Professor*, 95 Or. L. Rev. 101 (2017) ..... 13
- Derek Volner, *More than 3.8 Million Viewers for the NCAA Women's Basketball National Championship*, ESPN Press Room (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3qqofaW> ..... 28
- Duke University, *Finding On-Campus Employment*, <https://bit.ly/3r2UCgN> ..... 12
- Elisia J.P. Gatmen, *Academic Exploitation: The Adverse Impact of College Athletics on the Educational Success of Minority Student-Athletes*, 10 Seattle J. for Social Justice 509 (2011), <https://bit.ly/3riQ46g> ..... 7
- Gabe Feldman, *A Modest Proposal for Taming the Antitrust Beast*, 41 Pepp. L. Rev. 249 (2014) ..... 16
- Gregory Wilson & Mary Pritchard, *Comparing Sources of Stress in College Student Athletes and Non-Athletes*, 7 Athletic Insight 1 (2005), <https://bit.ly/2Mcp9XD> ..... 8

Howard J. Savage et al., <i>American College Athletics</i> , Carnegie Found. for the Advancement of Teaching (1929) .....	18, 23
Jake New, <i>NCAA Confirms Escort Allegations at Louisville</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Oct. 21, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kNmGCH">https://bit.ly/3kNmGCH</a> .....	30
James Madison, <i>Speech in Virginia Convention</i> (Dec. 2, 1829) .....	30
Janet E. Simon & Carrie L. Docherty, <i>Current Health-Related Quality of Life Is Lower in Former Division I Collegiate Athletes than in Non-Collegiate Athletes</i> , Am. J. Sports Medicine (2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/335vpWU">https://bit.ly/335vpWU</a> .....	9
Jasmine Harris, <i>It's Naive to Think College Athletes Have Time for School</i> , The Conversation (Oct. 9, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qrO4Hu">https://bit.ly/3qrO4Hu</a> .....	6
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (T. Peardon ed., 1952) .....	30
Julia Mullaney, <i>These Are the Highest Paid NFL Coaches in 2018 (Plus, How They Compare to College Football Coaches' Salaries)</i> , Sports casting (Nov. 9, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2W9rS7w">https://bit.ly/2W9rS7w</a> .....	17

- Katelyn Ohashi, *Opinion: Everyone Made Money Off My N.C.A.A. Career, Except Me*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 9, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2NYcyug> ..... 14
- Kimberly Elchlepp, *ESPN's Women's College World Series, Super Regional, Regular Season Softball Viewership Surges*, ESPN Press Room (June 6, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2MTKvMv> ..... 28
- Laine Higgins, *Attendance at Women's College Basketball Games Is Surging*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 5, 2020), <https://on.wsj.com/38izagA> ..... 27
- Lee Goldman, *Sports and Antitrust: Should College Students Be Paid to Play*, 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 206 (1990) ..... 21
- Lev Akabas & Daniel Libit, *Saban and Day Contracts Reveal Money on the Line in Championship Game: Data Viz*, Sportico (Jan. 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3b2EIh6> ..... 22
- Lindsay Gibbs, *Ending the Sham of NCAA Amateurism Will Not End Title IX*, ThinkProgress (Mar. 30, 2018), <https://bit.ly/37Sxv13> ..... 29
- Lindsay Gibbs, *It's Time to View Ending NCAA Amateurism as a Women's Rights Issue, Too*, Power Plays (Nov. 1, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2O2vVCG> ..... 28

Marc Edelman, <i>Don't Feed (or Shelter) the Athletes: The Absurdity of NCAA Amateurism in 2015</i> , Forbes SportsMoney (Feb. 28, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dGGYvZ">https://bit.ly/3dGGYvZ</a> .....	13
Michael T. Maloney & Robert E. McCormick, <i>An Examination of the Role that Intercollegiate Athletic Participation Plays in Academic Achievement</i> , 28 J. Hum. Resources 555 (1993), <a href="https://bit.ly/2MMmdkJ">https://bit.ly/2MMmdkJ</a> .....	6
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> (1962).....	29
NCAA, <i>Estimated Probability of Competing in Professional Athletics</i> (Apr. 8, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qQVdSJ">https://bit.ly/3qQVdSJ</a> .....	14
NCAA, <i>Questions and Answers on Name, Image and Likeness</i> (Jan. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PoyIXH">https://bit.ly/2PoyIXH</a> .....	14
Nick Martin, <i>College Football Coaches Are Making Millions Off A Useless Metric</i> , Deadspin (Dec. 10, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uB9OUB">https://bit.ly/3uB9OUB</a> .....	20
Non Profit Light, <i>American Athletic Conference</i> (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3b2gzXR">https://bit.ly/3b2gzXR</a> .....	22
Patrick Hruby, <i>Amateurism Isn't Educational: Debunking the NCAA's Dumbest Lie</i> , Vice (June 14, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uxrpgq">https://bit.ly/3uxrpgq</a> .....	11, 13

- Patrick Hruby, *The NCAA Says Paying Athletes Hurts Their Education. That's Laughable.*, Wash. Post (Sept. 20, 2018), <https://wapo.st/3aXOoZZ> ..... 12
- Paul Kennedy, *Crowd Count: UCLA-USC Breaks Women's College Attendance Record*, SoccerAmerica (Nov. 4, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2Orr2TU> ..... 27
- Phillip E. Areeda, *Antitrust Law* (1986)..... 3, 25
- Ramogi Huma et al., *How the NCAA's Empire Robs Predominantly Black Athletes of Billions in Generational Wealth* (July 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qP2nXI>..... 17, 22
- Sally Jenkins, *The College Football Playoff Won't Pay Athletes, While Its Selection Committee Stays at the Ritz*, Wash. Post (Aug. 22, 2019), <https://wapo.st/2NzDgr3> ..... 17
- Sen. Chris Murphy, *Madness, Inc.: How Everyone Is Getting Rich Off College Sports – Except the Players* (Mar. 28, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3qhK648> ..... 26
- Shaun R. Harper, *Black Male Student-Athletes and Racial Inequities in NCAA Division I College Sports: 2018 edition*, Univ. of S. Calif., Race & Equity Ctr. (2018), <https://bit.ly/3c1hW8D> ..... 7

- Steve Berkovitz et al., *Top NCAAF Assistant Coach Pay*, USA Today (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2PmGrDy> ..... 18
- Steve Berkovitz et al., *Top NCAAF Coach Pay*, USA Today (Nov. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2pPIHs5> ..... 17
- Steve Berkovitz et al., *Top NCAAF Strength Coach Pay*, USA Today (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/33JLD8g> ..... 18
- Tara Sullivan, *In Punishing UMass for a \$252 Violation, the NCAA's Hypocrisy Is on Full Display*, Boston Globe (Oct. 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3kmGvk2> ..... 20
- Theo Francis, *Many S&P 500 CEOs Got a Raise in 2018 That Lifted Their Pay to \$1 Million a Month*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 17, 2019), <https://on.wsj.com/2WfhBGT> ..... 17
- Tom Green, *Auburn's New Football Facility Estimated to Cost \$91.9 Million*, Ala. Media Grp. (Jan. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3qR5Xk0> ..... 19
- University of Notre Dame, *Student Jobs*, <https://bit.ly/3bL5d9O> ..... 11
- Walter Byers & Charles H. Hammer, *Unsportsmanlike Conduct* (1995) ..... 18

Whitney Medworth, *Nike Finally Made Sabrina Ionescu Jerseys, and They Sold Out in Hours*, SB Nation (Nov. 13, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2MTJXpV> ..... 28

Will Hobson & Steven Rich, *Colleges Spend Fortunes on Lavish Athletic Facilities*, Chi. Tribune (Dec. 23, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2otXwQS> ..... 19
